No. 164, A.]

[Published May 3, 1929.

CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT to create section 59.365 of the statutes, relating to deputy coroners.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: (59.365) (1) Within ten days after entering upon the duties of his office, the coroner may appoint some proper person, resident of his county, deputy coroner. Such deputy shall reside in the county for which he is appointed. The coroner may fill vacancies in the office of any such appointee, and may appoint a person to take the place of such deputy who becomes incapable of executing the duties of his office. A person appointed deputy coroner for a regular term or to fill a vacancy or otherwise shall hold office during the pleasure of the coroner. Every appointment of a deputy coroner and every revocation of such appointment shall be in writing and filed and recorded in the office of the clerk of the circuit court. In case of a vacancy in the office of coroner, the deputy coroner shall in all things and with like liabilities and penalties execute the duties of such office until the vacancy is filled as provided by law.

- (2) The coroner shall be responsible for every default or misconduct in office of his deputy coroner during the term of his office, and after the death, resignation or removal from office of such coroner as well as before; and an action for any such default or misconduct may be prosecuted against such coroner and his sureties on his official bond or against the executors and administrators of such coroner.
- (3) The coroner may require his deputy coroner, before entering upon the duties of his office, to execute and deliver to him a bond in such sum and with such sureties as he may require, conditioned for the faithful performance of his official duties; and every default or misconduct of such deputy coroner for which the coroner shall be liable shall be a breach of such bond.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 1, 1929.